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HRTeam/TM List 

Team Member / Agency 
 

 Agency Management Contact 

Caroline Cabias, Team Lead 
Special Projects Manager  
Board of Equalization (BOE) 
322-3320 
Caroline.cabias@boe.ca.gov
 

Carol Fieldhouse 
BOE CIO 
445-8677 

Karen Coffee 
Merit Employment and Technical Resources Division Chief  
State Personnel Board (SPB) 
651-8221 
KCoffee@spb.ca.gov
 

Laura Aguilera 
SPB Assistant Executive Officer 
653-1028 
 

Karen Lynch 
Personnel Management Consultant 
Department of Personnel Administration (DPA) 
324-9406 
KarenLynch@dpa.ca.gov
 

Mike Navarro 
DPA Director  
322-5193 

Mike Strazzo 
Human Resources Officer  
Department of Water Resources (DWR) 
653-0515 
Mstrazzo@water.ca.gov
 

Steve Verigin  
DWR Acting Chief Deputy and  
Deputy Director 
653-8953 
 

Karen Walkup 
Enterprise Initiatives Director 
State Teachers Retirement System (CalSTRS) 
229-0229 
KWalkup@CalSTRS.ca.gov
 

Janice Hanson 
CalSTRS CIO 
229-3201 

Debbie Yue 
Personnel Officer 
Department of Rehabilitation (DOR) 
263-7454 
DYue@dor.ca.gov

Juney Lee 
DOR Administration Chief 
263-8826 
 

 
Advisors and Research Consultants 
 

 

Claudina Nevis   
Assistant to the State Chief Information Officer (SCIO) 
Office of Planning and Research 
445-3697 
Claudina.nevis@gov.ca.gov
 

Clark Kelso 
State Chief Information Office 
739-7302 
 
 

Mitch Coppin  
CIO 
Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) 
227-4850 
Mitch.coppin@post.ca.gov
 

Dick Reed 
POST Assistant Director 
227-2809 
 

Alicia Bugarin,  
Research Consultant  
State Library/CA Research Bureau (CRB) 
653-7522 
abugarin@library.ca.gov
 

Dean Misczynski 
CRB Executive Director   
653-7843 
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